thousands euros (On December 31st 2021 it had a positive working capital amounted to 23,558
thousands euros). On December 31st 2022, the Company has unused credit lines amount to
55,000 thousand euros (On December 31st 2021; 75,000 thousand euros) (see Note 14), thus
restoring the situation.

The Directors consider that the Company will be able to generate sufficient cash in the next 12
months to meet its debts.

4. Reconciliation from Spanish GAAP (PGC) to IFRS-EU

The following reconciliation includes the reconciliation of the balance sheet between PGC and
IFRS-EU (Note 4.1) as of December 31st 2022 and December 31st 2021, the reconciliation of
the profit/loss for the year and the global profit/loss for the financial years ended on December
31st 2022 and December 31st 2021, the effect in the profit/loss statement for the year ended on
December 31st 2022 and December 31st 2021 (Note 4.2 and Note 4.3 respectively), as well as
the re-classifications included because of the transition to IFRS-EU (Note 4.4).

4.1 Reconciliation of the balance sheet

The reconciliation of the balance sheet at December 31st 2022 is as follows:

   Thousand euros
   December 31st 2022
 Local GAAP Adjustments IFRS-EU

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 642,854 480,625  1,123,479
Intangible assets (b) (e) 282,985 519,453 802,440
Property, plant and equipment (c) 300,608  259 300,865
Financial assets 7,817 - 7,817
Deferred tax assets (e) 51,444  (39,087) 12,357

CURRENT ASSETS 53,173  (1,456)  51,716
Inventories 2,401   -  2,401
Trade and other receivables 30,938  -  30,938
Financial assets 1,751 - 1,751
Deferred expenses 1,889 (1,457)  432
Cash and cash equivalents 16,194  - 16,194
TOTAL ASSETS 696,027 479,168 1,175,195

MADRILEÑA RED DE GAS, S.A.U.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CORRESPONDING TO THE YEAR ENDED
ON DECEMBER 31st 2022
(Expressed in thousand of euros)

39

The reconciliation of the balance sheet at December 31st 2021 was as follows:

   Thousand euros
   December 31st 2021
 Local GAAP Adjustments IFRS-EU

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,059,083 410,847  1,469,930
Intangible assets (b) (e) 364,054  439,508 803,562
Property, plant and equipment (c) 312,000  516 312,516
Non-current investments in group companies 338,060  -  338,060
Financial assets 1,122 - 1,122
Deferred tax assets (e) 43,847  (29,177) 14,670

CURRENT ASSETS 79,288  (830)  78,458
Non-current assets held for sale 11,363 - 11,363
Inventories 3,085   -  3,085
Trade and other receivables 29,984   29,984
Deferred expenses 1,347 (830)  517
Cash and cash equivalents 33,509  - 33,509
TOTAL ASSETS 1,138,371 410,017 1,548,388

  Thousand euros

December 31 st 2022
 Local GAAP Adjustments IFRS-EU

EQUITY 388,172  364,747 752,919
Capital 1,048   -  1,048
Share premium 100,354   -  100,354
Reserves 15,090 316,094  331,184
Prior periods’ losses (12,907) 12,907   -
Other contributions from shareholders 223,996 - 223,996
Profit/(loss) for the year 30,602 59,497  90,099
Adjustments for changes in value 6,238 - 6,238
Grants, donations and legacies received (a) 23,751  (23,751)  -

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 240,397  113,521  353,918
Provisions 3,496   -  3,496
Other non-current liabilities (c) 225,022  1  225,023
Payables to related parties  1,800  -   1,800
Deferred income (a)  -  31,676  31,676
Deferred tax liabilities (a) (b) 10,079  81,844 91,923

CURRENT LIABILITIES 67,458  900 68,358
Provisions 1,169   -  1,169
Financial liabilities (c) 21,210  257 21,467
Payables to related parties 28   -  28
Trade and other payables 45,051  643 45,694
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 696,027  479,168  1,175,195

MADRILEÑA RED DE GAS, S.A.U.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CORRESPONDING TO THE YEAR ENDED
ON DECEMBER 31st 2022
(Expressed in thousand of euros)

40

(a) Under Local GAAP, grants are classified within the equity caption, whereas under IFRS-
EU grants are classified as deferred income under the “Deferred income” caption on the
balance sheet.

(b) This adjustment reflects the effect of amortization of goodwill and intangible assets
reversed in 2022,2021, 2020, 2019, 2018 and 2017 (Note 4.2(a)).

(c) The application of IFRS 16 is not applicable under Local GAAP.

(d) According to the RD 602/2016 December 2nd, under PGC the administrative
concessions are considered as assets with definite useful lives, so the assets are being
amortized. Additionally, the goodwill also must be amortized during its useful life, with
no evidence proving the contrary, it is said to be 10 years and its recovery is straight-
line. Because of the differences in the accounting policies regarding IFRS-EU such
amortizations are reversed in the process to convert the financial statements into IFRS-
EU, as well as the tax effect.

(e) Commercial acquisition costs activated according to IFRS 15. In 2022 and 2021 under
Local GAAP the commercial acquisition costs have been accounted under the “Deferred
expenses” caption.

  Thousand euros

December 31 st 2021
 Local GAAP Adjustments IFRS-EU

EQUITY 126,657  306,159  432,816
Capital 1,048   -  1,048
Share premium 100,354   -  100,354
Reserves 15,313 245,796  261,109
Prior periods’ losses (25,032) 25,032   -
Profit/(loss) for the year 12,125 58,180  70,305
Grants, donations and legacies received (a) 22,849  (22,849)  -

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 957,741  102,931  1,060,672
Liabilities associated with assets 37 - 37
Provisions 4,202   -  4,202
Other non-current liabilities (c) 1,130  258  1,388
Payables to related parties 944,638   -  944,638
Deferred income (a)  -  30,473  30,473
Deferred tax liabilities (a) (b) 7,734  72,200  79,934

CURRENT LIABILITIES 53,973  927  54,900
Provisions 1,078   -  1,078
Financial liabilities (c) 30  258 288
Payables to related parties 13,810   -  13,810
Trade and other payables 39,055  669 39,724
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,138,371  410,017  1,548,388

MADRILEÑA RED DE GAS, S.A.U.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CORRESPONDING TO THE YEAR ENDED
ON DECEMBER 31st 2022
(Expressed in thousand of euros)

41

4.2 Reconciliation of income statement at December 31st 2022 and 2021

The reconciliation of statement of profit or loss at December 31st 2022 is as follows:

 Thousand euros

December 31st 2022

Local GAAP Adjustments IFRS-EU

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenues 165,122   -  165,122
Raw materials and consumables (8,415)  -  (8,415)
Work carried out by the company for assets 1,430 - 1,430
Other income 2,296  -  2,296
Staff costs (10,321)  -  (10,321)
Other operating expenses (c) (e) (21,588) 321 (21,267)
Amortisation and depreciation (d) (109,440) 79,020 (30,420)
Impairment and gains/(losses) on disposal of fixed
assets (428) - (428)

Other results (1,123)  -  (1,123)
OPERATING PROFIT 17,533  79,341  96,874
Financial income 91,221  -  91,221
Financial costs (c) (66,229) (12)  (66,241)
NET FINANCIAL INCOME/(EXPENSE) 24,992  (12)  24,980
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 42,525 79,329  121,854
Income tax (11,923)  (19,832) (31,755)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 30,602 59,497 90,099

The reconciliation of statement of profit or loss at December 31st 2021 is as follows:

 Thousand euros

December 31st 2021

Local GAAP Adjustments IFRS-EU

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenues 184,453   -  184,453
Raw materials and consumables (15,675)  -  (15,675)
Work carried out by the company for assets 1,331 - 1,331
Other income 2,331  -  2,331
Staff costs (10,263)  -  (10,263)
Other operating expenses (c) (e) (21,994) 413  (21,581)
Amortisation and depreciation (d) (110,799) 79,285 (31,514)
Impairment and gains/(losses) on disposal of fixed
assets 17 (2,116) (2,099)

Other results (698)  -  (698)
OPERATING PROFIT 28,703  77,582  106,285
Financial income 16,073  -  16,073
Financial costs (c) (28,969) (8)  (28,977)
NET FINANCIAL INCOME/(EXPENSE) (12,896)  (8)  (12,904)
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 15,807 77,574  93,381
Income tax (3,682)  (19,394) (23,076)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 12,125 58,180 70,305

MADRILEÑA RED DE GAS, S.A.U.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CORRESPONDING TO THE YEAR ENDED
ON DECEMBER 31st 2022
(Expressed in thousand of euros)

42

4.3 Reconciliation of comprehensive income

The adjustments for the statement of comprehensive income of the year ended December 31st
2022 is as follows:

 Thousand euros
 December 31st 2022
 Local GAAP Adjustments IFRS-EU

Profit for the period 30,602 59,497  90,099
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
On cash-flow hedges 8,317  8,317
Grants, donations and legacies received 3,499  (3,499)  -
On actuarial gains and losses and other adjustments (net of tax) (223)   -  (223)
Income tax (2,954) 875 (2,079)
Total income and expenses recognized in equity 8,639  (2,624) 6,015
Transfers to profit and loss
Grants, donations and legacies received (2,296) 2,296  -
Income tax 574  (574)   -
Total transfers to profit and loss (1,722) 1,722  -

 37,519 58,595 96,114

The adjustments for the statement of comprehensive income of the year ended December 31st
2021 is as follows:

 Thousand euros
 December 31st 2021
 Local GAAP Adjustments IFRS-EU

Profit for the period 12,125 58,180  70,305
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Grants, donations and legacies received 1,803  (1,803)  -
On actuarial gains and losses and other adjustments (net of tax) 52   -  52
Income tax (451) 451  -
Total income and expenses recognized in equity 1,404  (1,352) 52
Transfers to profit and loss
Grants, donations and legacies received (2,331) 2,331  -
Income tax 583  (583)  -
Total transfers to profit and loss (1,748) 1,748   -

 11,781 58,576  70,357

5. Financial Risk Management

The Company’s activities have no significant exposure to exchange rate risk and the fluctuation
of interest rate. However, the Company is exposed to credit and liquidity risk.

The Company´s Management focuses on maintaining a solid financial structure that optimises
the cost of capital and the availability of financial resources to guarantee business continuity
over the long term, in order to enhance value for shareholders while ensuring a solid credit
profile. In this regard, on July 28th the senior unsecured debt credit ratings assigned to the
Company by Standard & Poor´s is BBB-. On 2nd August 2022, the senior unsecured debt credit